

No. 18-587

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF  
CALIFORNIA, JANET NAPOLITANO, AND THE  
CITY OF SAN JOSÉ IN OPPOSITION**

---

Jeffrey M. Davidson  
David Watnick  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One Front Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 591-6000

Charles F. Robinson  
Margaret Wu  
Sonya Sanchez  
University of California  
Office of the General Counsel  
1111 Franklin Street, 8th Floor  
Oakland, CA 94607  
(510) 987-9800

Robert A. Long  
*Counsel of Record*  
Mark H. Lynch  
Alexander A. Berengaut  
Megan A. Crowley  
Ivano M. Ventresca  
James O. Strawbridge  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-6000

Mónica Ramírez Almadani  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
1999 Avenue of the Stars  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(424) 332-4800

*Counsel for The Regents of the University of California and Janet  
Napolitano*

*(Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page)*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT ..... 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 14

I. Immediate Review Is Not Warranted..... 14

    A. The Petition Presents No Legal Issue Warranting This Court’s Immediate Review. .... 15

    B. Petitioners Have Not Shown That Immediate Review Is Warranted. .... 17

II. The Decision Of The Court Of Appeals Is Correct. .... 24

    A. The Government Does Not Dispute That Three Of The Four Preliminary Injunction Factors Overwhelmingly Favor Respondents. .... 24

    B. The Rescission Of DACA Is Subject To Judicial Review..... 24

C.	Respondents Are Likely To Prevail On The Merits Of Their APA Claims.....	31
	CONCLUSION .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	18, 21
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Duke</i> , 295 F. Supp. 3d 127 (E.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	16, 28
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 401 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).. .....	10
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 260 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	10
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988) .....	26
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	26, 27
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962) .....	35
<i>Casa de Md. v. DHS</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 758 (D. Md. 2018) .....	11, 16, 28
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	17, 27

<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc.</i> <i>v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	16, 27
<i>Edison Elec. Inst. v. EPA</i> , 996 F.2d 326 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	17, 27
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	35
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	34, 35
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros.</i> <i>&amp; Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	17
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive</i> <i>Engineers</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	30
<i>In re Nielsen</i> , No. 17-3345 (2d Cir. Dec. 27, 2017).....	7, 8, 18
<i>In re United States</i> , 875 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir.), <i>judgment</i> <i>vacated</i> , 138 S. Ct. 443 (2017) .....	7, 18
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	26
<i>Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of Am.</i> <i>v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 358 F.3d 40 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	34

<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	25
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	26
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	27, 29, 31
<i>Montana Air Chapter No. 29 v. FLRA</i> , 898 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1990).....	12, 17, 27
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	33
<i>NAACP v. Trump</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018).....	10, 16, 28
<i>NAACP v. Trump</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 457 (D.D.C. 2018).....	11
<i>NAACP v. Trump</i> , 321 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D.D.C. 2018).....	21
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	26, 31
<i>Organized Vill. of Kake v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc) .....	34
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	31
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	33
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 662 (S.D. Tex. 2018).....	11, 16, 33
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	6, 32
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	16, 18
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018).....	27, 30

### **Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	26
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	26, 31, 32
6 U.S.C. § 202(5).....	2, 31
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1151 note .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(II).....	3, 31
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)-(C) .....	4

8 U.S.C. § 1227(d)(2) ..... 3, 31  
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g)..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

8 C.F.R. § 212.5(f)..... 4  
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(14) ..... 4  
Sup. Ct. R. 10..... 15, 16, 19
